Grants pursuant to this article shall be made to persons complying with the following provisions: 

4) The gross combined income during the grant year from all sources of such applicant and all relatives of
the applicant living in such dwelling does not exceed the sum of t,nt.,, ty twu twenty -five thousand dollars

22,000700 $ 25,000.00) 

Sec. 25 -61. Calculation of amount of grant. 

a) For qualifying applicants, the amount of the grant shall be twenty -five ( 25) percent of the amount determined
by subtracting twenty -four (24) percent of gross combined income, as defined by section 25- 58( 4), from the lesser

[...]

the following provisions: 

5) The gross combined income from all sources of such claimant owner or owners of such dwelling living

therein, and of their relatives living in such dwelling, for the immediately preceding calendar year does not exceed
the sum of twenty -two twenty -five thousand dollars ($227000700 $ 25 000.00) in the case of exemption claimants, 
or twenty -five twenty -seven thousand dollars ($25,000 $27 000.00) in the case of deferral claimants; provided
that: 

al the first seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7, 500.00) of any incomes -($ received by any
claimant owner and classified as permanent disability compensation ; or *15) 0 received by any claimant